

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

IA 17-19/2012
in
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 50 OF 1998

BHOPAL GAS PEEDITH MAHILA U.SANGAT.&ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS Respondents

ORDER

I.A.NO. 17

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In this Court's judgment in Writ Petition (C) No. 50 of 1998 etc. dated 9th August, 2012 in sub-para (12) of para 35, some directions were given with regard to the disposal of toxic materials/waste lying in and around the factory of Union Carbide Corporation Ltd., Bhopal.

It has been brought to our notice by this interlocutory application that the Madhya Pradesh High Court has been monitoring the removal of the same toxic waste in Writ Petition No. 2802 of 2004 Alok Pratap Singh vs. U.O.I. And Ors. and against the orders passed by the Madhya Pradesh High Court, a Special Leave Petition No. 9874 of 2012 has been filed in this Court and a Bench of this Court is now monitoring the removal of the aforementioned toxic materials/waste.

Obviously, the directions in sub-para (12) of para 35 in the judgment dated 9th August, 2012 may conflict with the orders that may be passed by the Bench hearing the Special Leave Petition No. 9874 of 2012. Hence, we delete the directions given in sub-para (12) of para 35 in the judgment dated 9th August, 2012.

It will be open for the petitioner in Writ Petition (C) No. 50 of 1998 to intervene in the aforesaid Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 9874 of 2012.

The I.A. No. 17 stands allowed accordingly.

I.A.NOs. 18 & 19

Reply be filed on behalf of the petitioners in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 50 of 1998 within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed by the applicant within two weeks thereafter.

List the I.As. after four weeks.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 04, 2013

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.9 SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For exemption form filing O.T., modification of Court's Order,
Extension of time and office report)

Date: 04/01/2013 These I.As. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For the parties :

Mr. Mohan Jain, A.S.G.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, A.S.G.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Md. Khairati, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Hansariya, Sr.Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Ms. Karuna N., Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

Mr. Manjit, Addl. Adv. Gen. Haryana
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.
Mr. B. Parveen, Adv.

Mr. Ayushya Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. NO. 17

The I.A. No. 17 is allowed in terms of the signed order.

I.A.NOs. 18 & 19

Reply be filed on behalf of the petitioners in Writ Petition
(Civil) No. 50 of 1998 within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed by the applicant within two weeks
thereafter.

List the I.As. after four weeks.

| (G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
| COURT MASTER

| | (SHARDA KAPOOR)
| | COURT MASTER

|

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)