

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 50 OF 1998

BHOPAL GAS PEEDITH MAHILA U.SANGAT.&ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 14/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Naveen R. Nath ,Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, SG.

For UOI Mr. N. Meiyappan, Adv.
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For RR 3 Mr. Ayush Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.(NP)

For Bhopal Commission

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

Fro State of M.P. Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv. (NP)

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Pursuant to orders passed by this Court on 27th September, 2013, the Registrar General of the Madhya Pradesh High Court has furnished a Report along with a copy of the order sheet of the High Court. Petitioner Nos. 1-3 have also furnished a list of dates to show that the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur has now taken up the matter and that the Monitoring Committee with Mr. Justice V.K.

Aggarwal as Chairperson has already been constituted and the National Informatics Centre (NIC) has made a Power Point presentation before the Committee regarding computerisation of medical records of six Government Hospitals.

The petitioner Nos. 1-3, however, submit that computerisation is not complete, the Government of Madhya Pradesh has not been extending cooperation to the Monitoring Committee and the Monitoring Committee has not visited the concerned hospitals.

In our opinion, the petitioner Nos.1-3 and all other parties may approach the High Court in case of any grievance and we request the High Court to look into the grievance of the petitioners and to ensure that the Monitoring Committee, the Government and the NIC, Health Committee, ICMR cooperate in all respects and comply with the orders passed by the High Court.

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Madhya Pradesh and the learned Solicitor General assure that the Madhya Pradesh Government and the Union of India will extend all cooperation.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER